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Office 666-2505

FAX 665-5815:.. -
22901 N.E. Sandy Blvd. -

22901 N.E. Sandy Bivd. Troutdale OR 97060
INC. Troutdale, OR 97060 _

16 December, 1996 | Em e 2‘ 41997 i
i

William Mooney
6850 SW Laber Rd
Portland, Oregon 97225

RE: Decommissioning of Town Pump gasoline UST’s at 521 Jewitt Ave. White Salmon,
Washington.

-

Dear Mr. Mooney,

This letter presents a summary of field and laboratory data concerning the
decommissioning of the UST system at the above referenced location.

SUMMARY

This report describes the work performed by ESU, Inc. concerning the UST system
decommissioning at the above referenced address at the request of William A. Mooney in
Portland, Oregon. On November 12 and 13, 1996 four (4) 4,000 gallon gasoline
Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) were decommissioned by removal from the site,
including ancillary piping. The decommissioning was conducted according to the
decommissioning workplan submitted to and approved by Washington Department of
Ecology. The appropriate soil samples were collected and sent to the laboratory for
chemical analyses. Analytical results indicated that there is no hydrocarbon contamination
above the MTCA Method A cleanup levels. All work performed and results of analyses
are included and discussed in this report.

SITE DESCRIPTION
The site is located on state highway 141 within the city limits of in White Salmon, and
approximately 1/2 mile to the north of the Columbia River, in Klickitat County,

Washington. The site is located approximately 575 feet above sea level. The site location
is shown in Figure [.
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The adjacent property to the west of the site is a small park containing a city monument.
Properties to the north and east are residential. Property to the south, across Jewitt Ave.
is commercial.

The tanks were located adjacent to Grandview Ave. at the north end of the site. There is
a slope of approximately 30’ from the tank area to Jewitt Ave. The land in the immediate
vicinity of the site is sloping approximately 10% to the south.

Soil on the site was primarily well compacted poorly graded sandy gravel throughout the
excavation. The soil could be classified as GP according to the Unified Soil Classification
System. No groundwater was encountered during excavation at the site.

The UST system originally consisted of four (4) 4,000 gallon gasoline USTs, with one of
the tanks being divided into two compartments. The south ends of the tanks were
exposed adjacent to a cinder block wall. Product lines ran from the tanks approximately
10’ down the hill where they were exposed and surface lines continued toward Jewett
Ave. The product lines that ran from the tanks, down the hill to where they were exposed,
were removed during decommissioning. A second set of subsurface lines carried product
beneath Jewett Ave. to the former Town Pump gas station and were not removed. The
surface lines were not present at the time of UST decommissioning.

SOIL SAMPLING

Soil samples were then taken from the north, east, and west walls of the excavation, from
beneath each tank where the product lines went through the block wall, from beneath the
product lines, and from the spoils pile for laboratory analysis of total petroleum
hydrocarbons. These samples were collected using a stainless steel trowel, washing the
trowel with LIQUINOX soap and rinsing with distilled water after each use. A new pair of
latex gloves were worn to collect each sample. All soil samples were collected by filling 8
oz. laboratory cleaned, glass jars with teflon sealing lids. The jars were filled as full as
possible to limit the amount of headspace. The locations of the soil samples are shown in
the site map (Figure 2).

ANALYTICAL METHODS

All soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Hydrocarbon
Identification per Washington DOE Method TPH-HCID. Samples where hydrocarbons
were detected were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gas per Washington
DOE Method TPH-G and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons by Washington DOE method
WTPH-418.1 Modified as necessary. The analyses were performed by Oregon Analytical
Laboratory of Portland, Oregon a Washington state certified laboratory. Results of the
soil sample analyses are shown in Table 1 and in the Laboratory Analytical Reports in the
Appendix to this report.
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DISCUSSION

Analytical results of the soil samples indicate that only the samples from beneath the two
western tanks showed any detection of hydrocarbons. Sample T-W-10" showed the
presence of both gasoline and diesel in the WTPH-HCID test. The analyses to quantify
sample T-W-10’ resulted in 8 ppm gasoline in the WTPH-G test, but was non detect in the
WTPH-418.1m test. The 8 ppm as gasoline is well below the MTCA Method A cleanup
level of 100 ppm. Sample T-WM-10’ showed the presence of diesel in the WTPH-HCID
test but was non detect in the WTPH-418.1m test. The detection limit for diesel in the
HCID test is 50 ppm and for the method 418.1 test is 100 ppm. Since both samples T-W-
10’ and T-MW-10’ detected diesel in the HCID test but not in the method 418.1 test, the
diesel concentration in these samples is between 50 ppm and 100 ppm. The MTCA
Method A cleanup level for diesel is 200 ppm. All of the samples from the spoils pile,
beneath the product lines, the excavation walls, and the two eastern tanks were non detect
for petroleum hydrocarbons. -

There were no visual or olfactory indications of significant hydrocarbons being released
from the UST system. Laboratory analyses indicate that all soil samples are well below
the MTCA Method A cleanup levels for petroleum hydrocarbons. As such, no soil
cleanup is necessary at the site.

ESU, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to provide environmental services to Wiliam A.
Mooney, Inc. Please call our office at (503) 666-2505 if you have any questions
concerning this report.

Sincerely,
ESU, Inc.

ok EASAT T, oot

Paul R. Wittbrodt, Ph. D.
Environmental Geologist

attachments:

limitations

vicinity and site maps
analytical results

chain of custody forms

cc: David Howell; Schwabe, Williamson and Wyatt
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TABLE 1

Analytical Results
Town Pump, White Salmon, Washington
Sample ID WTPH-HCID | WTPH-G TPH-418.1
T-E-10° ND NA NA
T-ME-10° ND NA NA
T-MW-10’ Diesel NA - ND
T-W-10° Gas, Diesel 8 _ ND
PL-E ND NA NA
PL-W ND NA NA
EAST WALL ND NA NA
WEST WALL ND NA NA
N WALL ND NA NA
SP-1-F ND NA NA
SP-2-F ND NA NA

WTPH-HCID = Washington Method Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Hydrocarbon

Identiification.

WTPH-D = Washington Method Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline.
WTPH-D = Washington Method Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel.
ND = Sample below detection limit.

Detection limit = 20 ppm gasoline, 50 ppm diesel, 100 ppm 418.1.

NA = Sample not analyzed.
Results given in parts per million (ppm).
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LIMITATIONS

The services described in this report were performed in accordance with
generally accepted standards of environmental and geological practice at the
time the investigation was performed. No other warranty, expressed or
implied, is made. These services were performed consistent with our
agreement with our client. This report is solely for the use and information of
our client and WDOE. Any reliance on this report by a third party is at such
party’s sole risk.

This investigation was conducted solely for the purpose of evaluating
environmental conditions of the soil and groundwater with respect to regulated
and hazardous substance contamination at the site. No soil engineering or
geotechnical implications are stated or should be inferred. Evaluation of the
geologic conditions at the site for the purpose of this investigation was made
from a limited number of observation points.” Subsurface conditions may vary
from the data points available.

Opinions and recommendations contained in this report apply to conditions
existing when services were performed and are intended for the client,
purposes, locations, time frames, and project parameters indicated. We are not
responsible for the impacts of any changes in environmental standards,
practices, or regulations subsequent to performance of services. We do not
warrant the accuracy of information supplied by others, nor the use of
segregated portions of this report.
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E.S.U. '
22901 NE SANDY BLVD.
TROUTDALE, OR 97060

PAUL WITTBRODT
666-2505/665-5815

e b N R e e b et e e 2 b i

Oregon Analytical Laboratory

OAL

TG

ANALYST REVIEW BY:

DATA PACK REVIEW BY: St

PN:577
HYDROCARBON IDENTIFICATION (HCID)
BY WASHINGTON DOE WTPH-HCID

SAMPLE ID: _ EAST WALL WEST WALL T-E-10°
OAL ID: 25-J465- " 53276 53277 53278
SAMPLE DATE: 11/13/96 11/13/96 11/13/96
MATRIX: SOIL SOIL SOIL
EXTRACTION DATE: 11/14/96 11/14/96 11/14/96
ANALYSIS DATE: 11/14/96 11/14/96 11/14/96
HC1D : ND ' ND ND
HCID(CONTINUED): . . .
SURR.H1 RECOV. X 103. 94, 92,
SURR.#2 RECOV. % 130. 118. 120.
ANALYST: TG - TG TG

SURROGATE #1 = 2-FLUOROBIPHENYL
SURROGATE #2 = ORTHO-TERPHENYL
NMA = NOT ANALYZED.

GASOLINE REGION. (C7 THRU C12)
DIESEL REGION (C12 THRU C24)

.

OIL AND BUNKER C REGION (BEYOND C24)

ND = NONE DETECTED (GASOLINE < 20 MG/KG, DIESEL < 50 MG/KG,
OIL <100 MG/KG) AS MOTOR OIL)

MI = MATRIX INTERFERENCE WITH SURROGATE RECOVERY.

Printad nn rarvecliad nanear 7§ .%\

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
A Division of Portland General Electric
14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road
Beaverton, OR 97007
Phone 503-590-5300  Fax 503-590-1404

T-ME-10"
53279
11/13/96
SOIL
11/14/96
11/14/96
ND

90,

127.

T6

DATE : H(l.’fiq{a
pare. _(1[15/7¢

T-WH-10" .
53280
- 11/13/96
SOIL
11/14/96
11/14/96
DIESEL

92,
128,
T6




E.S.U.
22901 NE SANDY BLVD.
TROUTDALE, OR 97060

PAUL WITTBRODT
666-2505/665-5815

PN:577 -

SAWPLE ID: - T-W-10"
OAL ID: 25-J465- 53281
SAMPLE DATE: 11/13/96
MATRIX: : " S0IL
EXTRACTION DATE: 11/14/96
ANALYSIS DATE: 11/14/96
HCID 1 GASOLINE/
HCID (CONTINUED) : DIESEL
SURR.#1 RECOV, 102.
SURR.#2 RECOV. X 149,
ANALYST: 16

‘HYDROCARBON IDENTIFICATION (HCID)

Oregon Analytical Laboratory

OAL

ANALYST REVIEW BY: TG

<
DATA PACK REVIEW BY: >L

BY WASHINGTON DOE WTPH-HCID

PL-E " pL-W
53282 53283
11/13/96 11/13/96
_ SOIL SOIL
11/14/96 11/14/96
11/164/96 11/14/96
ND ND

105, 105.

144 . 147.

6 TG

SURROGATE #1.= 2-FLUOROBIPHENYL
SURROGATE #2 = ORTHO-TERPHENYL
NA = NOT ANALYZED

GASOLINE REGION (C7 THRU C12)
DIESEL REGION (C12 THRU C24)

0IL AND BUNKER C REGION (BEYOND C24)

ND = NONE DETECTED (GASOLINE < 20 MG/KG, DIESEL < 50 MG/KG,
OIL <100 MG/KG) AS MOTOR OIL)

MI = MATRIX INTERF_ERENCE WITH SURROGATE RECOVERY.

Drirtad An ranuvalnd nannr 7; ;\

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

A Division of Portland General Electric
14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road
Beaverton, OR 97007
Phone 503-590-5300 ¢ Fax 503-590-1404

HJISJ 9

pate. _(U(15(7¢
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Oregon Analytical Laboratory

OAL

E.S.U. - ANALYST REVIEW BY: _TL. ' DATE: llll?[‘?é

22901 NE SANDY BLVD. : iSZ_. iy
TROUTDALE, OR 97060 DATA PACK REVIEW BY: _ oate. (1{17[4¢

PAUL WITTBRODT
666-2505/665-5815

PN:577
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS CTPH)
BY WASHINGTON DOE WTPH-418.1 MODIFIED

SAMPLE ID: . EAST WALL WEST WALL T-E*10° T-ME-10" T-WM-10"
OAL ID: 25-J465- ‘ 53276 53277 53278 - B3279 53280
SAMPLE DATE: 11/13/96 . 11/13/96 11/13/96 11/13/96 11/13/96
HATRIX: v : SOIL - SOIL SOIL ~ SOIL SOIL
EXTRACTION DATE: NA ‘NA " NA NA 11/18/96
ANALYSIS DATE: . . . . 11/18/96
TPH PPM . . . . ND
ANALYST: NA NA NA NA PL

PPH = MG/KG FOR SOIL, MG/L FOR WATER
NA = NOT ANALYZED -
ND = NONE DETECTED (<100 MG/KG SOIL, <1 HG/L WATER)

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
A Division of Portland General Electric
14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road
Beaverton, OR 97007
Drintnd An ransvnlad nanar T@\ Phone 503-590-5300 o Fax 503-590-1404
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E.S.U.

22901 NE - SANDY BLVD.

TROUTDALE, OR 97060

PAUL WITTBRODT
666-2505/665- 5815
PN:577

SAMPLE ID:

GAL ID: 25-J465-
SAMPLE DATE:
MATRIX:
EXTRACTION DATE:

ANALYSIS DATE:
TPH’ PPH
ANALYST: .

PRes et L AN

Oregon Analytical Laboratory

- OAL

ANALYST REVIEW BY:

(7>

SL

DATA PACK REVIEW BY:

- TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH)
BY WASHINGTON DOE WTPH-418.1 MODIFIED

T-W-10" PL-E PL-Y
53281 53282 53283
11/13/96 11/13/96 11/13/96
SOIL SOIL SOIL
11/18/96 NA NA
11/18/96
ND . .
PL NA NA

) f;PH = HG/KG FOR SOIL, MG/L FOR WATER

= NOT ANALYZED -

ND = NONE DETECTED (<100 MG/KG SOIL, <1 MG/L WATER)

Pt nd mm camiealadl mamar 7@\

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
A Division of Portland General Electric
14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road
Beaverton, OR 97007
Phane BNAR9N-530N ¢ Fax SN3-590-1404

DATE: _ U 16

oate: _(1/12[96




E.S.U. :
22901 NE SANDY BLVD.
TROUTDALE, OR 97060 .

PAUL WITTBRODT
666-2505/665-5815

PN:577

TOTAL
SAMPLE ID: T-H-10"
OAL ID: 2b-J465- 53281
SAMPLE DATE: . 11/13/96
MATRIX: . SOIL
EXTRACTION DATE: 11/18/96
ANALYSIS DATE: 11/18/96
GASOLINE PPM 8.
SURR.#1 RECOV. % 66.
SURR.#2 RECOV. % 93,
ANALYST: WB

B YT E LY A SR TCRNP B W s

Oregon Analytical Laboratory

1Y,
ANALYST REVIEW BY: -G DATE: _|J Llj lﬁé
DATA PACK REVIEW BY: y€§L4451« DATE : 4,/72j/%f

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - GASOLINE
BY WASHINGTON DOE WTPH-G

PL-E PL-W

. 53282 53283
11/13/96 11/13/96
'SOIL SOIL

NA NA

NA NA

PPM = MG/KG FOR SOIL, MG/L FOR WATER

ND = NONE- DETECTED . (REPORTING LIMIT. IS 5 MG/KG FOR SOIL, AND 0.25 MG/L
'SURROGATE #1 = TR_IFLUOROTOLUENE
SURROGATE #2 .= BROMOFLUOROBENZENE
MI = MATRIX INTERFERENCE WITH SURROGATE RECOVERY.

NA = NOT ANALYZED

Printed on recvcled paper (4,2%

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
* A Division of Portland General Electric
14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road
Beaverton, OR 97007
Phone 503-590-5300 ¢ Fax 503-590-1404
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E.S.U.

22901 NE SANDY BLVD.

TROUTDALE, OR 97060

PAUL WITTBRODT
666-2505/665-5815
PN:577

SAMPLE ID:
OAL ID: 25-J465-
SAMPLE DATE:
MATRIX:
EXTRACTION DATE:
ANALYSIS DATE:
HCID :
HCID(CONTINUED) :
SURR.#1 RECOV. %
SURR.#2 RECOV. X
ANALYST:

SURROGATE #1

Oregon Analytical Laboratory

OAL

ANALYST REVIEW BY: V\)Q DATE :

4
DATA PACK REVIEW BY: QZ’ DATE:

HYDRGCARBON IDENTIFICATIOM (HCID)
BY WASHINGTON DOE WTPH-HCID

sP-1
53384
11/15/96
SOIL
11/19/96
11/19/96
ND

112.
111.
TG

2-FLUOROBIPHENYL

SURROGATE #2 = ORTHO-TERPHENYL

NA = NOT ANALYZED

GASOLINE REGION (C7 THRU C12)

DIESEL REGION (Cl12 THRU C24)

OIL AND BUNKER C REGION (BEYOND C24)

ND = NONE DETECTED (GASOLINE < 20 MG/KG, DIESEL < 50 MG/KG,
OIL <100 MG/KG AS MOTOR OIL)

HI = MATRIX INTERFERENCE WITH SURROGATE RECOVERY

Printed on recycled paper @

SP-2
53385
11/15/96
SOIL
11/19/96
11/19+96
ND

100.
101.
16

N-WALL
53386
11/15/96
SOIL
11/19/96
11/19/96
ND

98.

104.
TG

’

OREGON ANALYTICAL LABORATORY
A Division of Portland General Electric
14855 S.W. Old Scholls Ferry Road
Beaverton, OR 97007
Phone 503-590-5300 ¢ Fax 503-590-1404
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
Closure and Site Assessment Notice

See back of form for instructions

Please ¥ the appropriate box(es) -
'J Temporary Tank Closure

Site information

[ Change-In-Service (] Permanent Tank Closwre (71 Stte CheckiSite Assessment

Owner Information
(This form wil bonmmodmmbaddrpca)

Site ID Number

{Avallable from Ecology i the tanks are reglstered)
Site/Business Namoe T o win Pa...mo -

UST Owner/Operator (Wltaen M OOM,\{
Malling Address __ 08250  SuJ Labe- R,
Street

Slte Address _S =1 S e_:’d- Ade .
P.O. Box
Clty/State \»31« P'_ Se \m@v\ WA Clty/State Portland  oR
Zlp Code Tolephone ( .) Zp Code 9225 “Telephone Go3) 2D 7 -34514

Owner's Signature

Service Company ESu Nec.

Tank Closure/Change-In-Service €ompany

Certifled Supervisor ?Y-\U\L K, \,}Jx T PEDET

Supervisor's SIQnaturo 24‘9( /Z L/D%« o«é/‘

Decommissioning Certification No.32— S -3zooq ¢ \

‘/Address 2290 /l/E Savidy B ivp,

Street P.O. Box
T egua DALl ORr, 97060 Telephone (523) LG b~ 2L &
cty State "~ Zp Code '
Site Check/Site Assessor
Certified Site Assessor Vv R . AL (TTB aTST

Address Steet 2.2 9 o | NE S anpy RLwd P.O. Box

oty TRovx-oa e I AL ZpCode L0 & o Tolephons (529 GGk — 2505
Contamination Present
Tank Information at the Time of Closure
Tank ID - Closure Date  Closure Method Tank Capaclty Substance Stored O & O
\ whefat - Ramwg b ACO 6 ol Fascline  Yes No  Unknown
0 7 4
2 af [at, € o anov e | A coo A oachine Check unknown if no obvious
7 , - contamination was observed and
3 ufizfae  femoval _Aoccw e @\ np sample resuits have not yet been
A te/iz(ge Remova | Ao acsholing received from analytical lab.
: Y .
- O 0
Yes No
If contamination Is present, has the
release been reported to the
appropriate reglonal office?

To recelve this document in an altemative format, contact the TOXICS CLEANUP PROGRAM at 1-800-825-7716

ECY 020-94 (Rav. 6/95)

-

(volce) OR (360) 407-6006 (TDD).




Each item of the following checklist shall be initialed by the person registered with the Depanment of
zcology whose signature appears below. _ . YES | NO

1. The location of the UST site is shown on a vicinity map.

N

. A brief summary of information obtained during the site mspectlon is provided.
(see Section 3.2 in-site assessment guidance)

. A summary of UST system data is provided. (see Section 3.1.)

. The soils characteristics at the UST site are described. (see Section 5.2)

. Is there any apparent groundwater in the tank excavation?

A brief description of the surrounding land use is provided. (see Section 3.1)
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Information has been provided indicating the number and types of samples collected, methods used to
collect and analyze the samples, and the name and address of the laboratory used to perform the
analyses.
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8. A sketch or sketches showing the following items is provided:

- location and ID number for all field samples collected

- groundwater samples distinguished from soil samples (if applicable)

- samples collected from stockpiled excavated soil

- tank and piping locations and limits of excavation plt

- adjacent structures and streets

) approximate locations of any on-site-and nearby utilities

(9. If sampllng procedures different from those specified in the guidance were used, has justification for
using these alternative sampling procedures been provided? (see Section 3.4)

10. A table is provided showing laboratory results for each sample collected including; sample ID number,

constituents analyzed for and corresponding concentration, analytical method and detection limit for that
method.
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11. Any factors that may have compromised the quality of the data or validity of the results are described.

12. The results of this site check/site assessment indicate that a confirmed release of a regulated <L
substance has occurred.
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SITE ASSESSOR INFORMATION
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1 hereby certify that I have been in résponsible charge of performing the site check/site assessment described above. Persons -

ubmitting false information are subject o 75%” Ch 73.360 WAC.
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